Further, Franchisor, in its sole and absolute discretion, may waive or alter any Fees based upon a 
Franchisee’s particular circumstance. 

Initial Franchise Fee 

Franchisor will charge to Franchisee an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) upon 
Franchisee executing the Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is SEVENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND XX/100 ($75,000) for a Territory with a population of up to 
500,000 people. If Franchisee is assigned a Territory greater than 500,000 people, the Initial 
Franchisee fee shall be adjusted on a pro-rata basis, by multiplying the number of persons in 
Franchisee’s territory by $0.15.

[...]

A. Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees the grants of 
this Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute 
the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee, which shall be SEVENTY-
FIVE THOUSAND AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($75,000) for up to 500,000 individuals 
residing within the Territory (“the “Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee which is fully earned at 
the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any circumstances, 
and must be paid upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.